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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF IOWA 


No. 5-228 / 04-1005
Filed March 31, 2005

STATE OF IOWA,


Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

ANTOINE DUSHAWN HENDRICKS,


Defendant-Appellant.



Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Black Hawk County, Bruce B. Zager, Judge.



Antoine Hendricks challenges his conviction for failure to register as a sex offender (second offense), in violation of Iowa Code section 692A.7 (2003).  AFFIRMED.

Linda Del Gallo, State Appellate Defender, and Robert P. Ranschau, Assistant Appellate Defender, for appellant.


Thomas J. Miller, Attorney General, Cristen Odell Douglass, Assistant Attorney General, Thomas J. Ferguson, County Attorney, and Joel Dalrymple, Assistant County Attorney, for appellee.



Considered by Mahan, P.J., and Zimmer and Eisenhauer, JJ.

EISENHAUER, J.


Antoine Hendricks was convicted of an offense in 1995, which required him to register as a sex offender under Iowa Code chapter 692A (2003).  In March 2003 and as part of his sentence for failing to register as a sex offender (second offense), in violation of Iowa Code section 692A.7(1), the district court ordered Hendricks to reside at the Waterloo Residential Facility for one year or until maximum benefits were achieved.  Hendricks entered the facility on June 2003.  He signed himself out on October 15, 2003, did not return, and was arrested on December 8, 2003.


The State charged Hendricks with voluntary absence, in violation of Iowa Code section 719.4(3), and with failure to register as a sex offender.  He was convicted on both counts and sentenced accordingly.  He appeals, challenging only his conviction for the sex offender registry violation.  Relying on section 692A.2(1), he asserts he was not required to register while he was voluntarily absent from the facility.  Hendricks’s appeal involves matters of statutory construction, which we review for the correction of errors at law.  State v. Finnel, 515 N.W.2d 41, 43 (Iowa 1994).  After reviewing the record and considering the arguments presented, we affirm the judgment of the district court.


We begin with the text of the statute.  See Iowa R. App. P. 6.14(6)(m).  Section 692A.2(1) contains requirements for initial registration, including when the ten-year period of required registration begins.  The ten-year period starts running upon a person’s “placement on probation,” “release on parole or work release,” “release as a juvenile from foster care or residential treatment,” or “any other release from custody.”  Iowa Code § 692A.2(1).  Section 692A.2(4) states, in relevant part: “A person is not required to register while incarcerated, in foster care, or in a residential treatment program.”  In relevant part, section 692A.3 requires a person subject to chapter 692A to register whenever she or he establishes a new residence in a county or changes residences within a county.  Under chapter 692A, “residence” is defined as “the place where a person sleeps, which may include more than one location, and may be mobile or transitory.”  Id. § 692A.1(8).


After examining the statute’s text, we conclude Hendricks was required to register while he was voluntarily absent from the facility.  While he was not “released” from the facility in October 2003, this does not matter.  First, section 692A.2(1) links release to the commencement of the ten-year period of registration.  In Hendricks’s case, his ten years had begun running long before the present dispute.  Second, section 692A.2(4) exempts persons from registration only while “incarcerated, in foster care, or in a residential treatment program.”  From reviewing the record, Hendricks was not exempt from registration during the period of October 15 to December 8, 2003, for he was no longer “incarcerated . . . or in a residential treatment program.”  Id. § 692A.4.  Hendricks was no longer exempt from registration.  Having failed to register, he is guilty of violating section 692A.7.


In essence, Hendrick’s argument would require all covered persons released from prison or another correctional facility to register as sex offenders but would exempt from registration all covered persons who escaped or were voluntarily absent.  Not only is this argument foreclosed by the plain language of chapter 692A, it (1) “strains logic,” in the words of the district court, and (2) is contrary to the evident public policy underlying chapter 692A.


We have considered all issues presented, and affirm the judgment of the district court.


AFFIRMED.
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